



\$~84

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 671/2025

FAISAL ALI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sitab Ali Chaudhary, Mr. G. Ali,
Mr. Sadik, Mr. Rahimullah Ansari
and Mr. Wahab Ali Choudhary,
Advocates.

versus

SHAHJEHAN BEGUM

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

CM APPL. 28512/2026 (exemption)

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 28511/2026(corrections/modifications of orders)

By way of the present application filed under section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure 1908, the appellant seeks modification of order dated 24.07.2025 whereby the appellant was granted stay of all the impugned judgment and decree subject to deposit of the entire decretal amount alongwith up to date interest.

2. Learned counsel for the appellant submits, that since the appellant is not in a financial position to make the deposit, the order be modified by directing the deposit of a reasonable amount instead of the entire decretal amount alongwith interest.



3. The record shows that after having got a stay against the impugned judgment and decree the appellant has taken no steps for serving the respondent despite two dates having gone by before the learned Joint Registrar.
4. The suit dates back to 09.12.2016 which culminated in a decree dated 24.12.2024.
5. In the circumstances this court is not inclined to modify order dated 24.07.2025.
6. The application is accordingly dismissed.

RFA 671/2025

7. Re-notify on 22nd September 2026 before the learned Joint Registrar, the date already fixed.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

APRIL 28, 2026/hb